appropriated to the holders of the issued ordinary shares of the Company registered on 13 

May 2013 (“the Record Date”) and be generally and unconditionally authorised, pursuant 

to Article 85 of the Companies Act, to exercise all the powers of the Company to apply 

such amount in paying up and allotting in full not more than two million five hundred 

thousand (2,500,000) ordinary shares of twenty cents each (€0.20) in the capital of the 

Company (ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing issued ordinary shares of the 

Company) to be allotted and issued credited as fully paid up at par to and amongst such